

From: Dawn Taylor <dawn.taylor@brentwood.gov.uk>
Date: 12 December 2017 at 08:53
Subject: FW: Request : 14922 - Litter picking A12 and country lanes
To: "p.arvanitopoulosXXaggelosconsulting.com"

Mr. Paul Arvanitopoulos,

Freedom of Information Request ref 14922

Thank you for your Members request and as detailed below in our acknowledgment to you we do not hold records for the information requested in questions 2 & 4. Therefore, please find the responses to question 1 & 3 below:

- (1) How many times has the A12 as it runs through the area covered by Brentwood Borough Council been litter picked, per year, over the last five years?

The A12 was last litter picked in February 2015, prior to that it was done every 6 months over the past 5 years. Due to change in legislation we are currently reviewing risk assessments and staff training for signing and guarding requirements under the new legislation directions from HSE to ensure operatives are safe whilst working on more dangerous roads (i.e. fast roads or roads without pavements)

- (3) How many times were the country lanes which run through the area covered by Brentwood Borough Council litter picked, per year, over the last five years?

On average the rural lanes are litter picked every 6 weeks on schedule (approx. 8 times a year – dependant on weather conditions etc).

I hope this has helped answer your enquiry, however, if you are unhappy with the way your request for Information has been handled you may request a review by writing to:

The Complaints FOI Co-ordinator
Brentwood Borough Council
Town Hall
Ingrave Road
Brentwood
Essex
CM15 8AY

If you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint you have a right to appeal to

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane